

13th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 9 December 2019

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision / Order
1	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Saad Abdulla M E Alsheeb (AFC/10318/QAT)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	It is alleged that the Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Case adjourned.	20191209DC01
2	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	It is alleged that the Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Case adjourned.	20191209DC02
3	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Akram Hassan A Y Afif (AFC/36598/QAT)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	It is alleged that the Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Case adjourned.	20191209DC03
4	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations) Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	It is alleged that the Defendant failed to ensure that its players attended a flash interview. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Case adjourned.	20191209DC04
5	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Mohammed Bandar S Alshalhoub (AFC/1307/KSA)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	It is alleged that the Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Case adjourned.	20191209DC05
6	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Andre Martin Carrillo Diaz (AFC/135457/PER)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	It is alleged that the Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Case adjourned.	20191209DC06

7	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations) Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	It is alleged that the Defendant failed to ensure that its players attended a flash interview. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Case adjourned.	20191209DC07
8	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Maldives on 18 September 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw a missile (water bottle) during the match. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC08
9	AFC Cup 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Hanoi FC (VIE) vs. 4.25 SC (PRK) on 25 September 2019	Hanoi FC (VIE)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Public passageways (Article 33, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	A total of 183 spectators were present in the stadium over and above the approved capacity. The Defendant failed to ensure that all corridors and/or stairs were kept free of any obstructions.	1. Hanoi FC (VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. Hanoi FC (VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 33 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 3. The total fine is USD2,000/- and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Hanoi FC (VIE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC09
10	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Bahrain vs. Turkmenistan on 22 October 2019	Bahrain Football Association	Brawl Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	It is alleged that some of the Defendant's players engaged in a brawl with opponent players.	1. Case adjourned.	20191209DC10
11	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Bahrain vs. Turkmenistan on 22 October 2019	Football Federation of Turkmenistan	Brawl Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	It is alleged that some of the Defendant's players engaged in a brawl with opponent players.	1. Case adjourned.	20191209DC11

12	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 17 September 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Members of the Defendant's Team Official Delegation were involved in a melee with members of the Team Official Delegation of the opponent club. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC12
13	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 17 September 2019	Al Ittihad (KSA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Members of the Defendant's Team Official Delegation were involved in a melee with members of the Team Official Delegation of the opponent club. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Ittihad (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Ittihad (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC13
14	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone), Thailand vs. Indonesia on 27 October 2019	Indonesia Assistant Coach, Mr. Dede Sulaeman (AFC/15445/IDN)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant showed abusive and/or offensive gestures towards member(s) of the Team Official Delegation of the opponent team.	1. Mr. Dede Sulaeman (AFC/15445/IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Dede Sulaeman (AFC/15445/IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC14
15	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone), Thailand vs. Indonesia on 27 October 2019	Thailand Physiotherapist, Mr. Alexandre Anholeto (AFC/77361/BRA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant shouted offensive, insulting or abusive languages and/or gestures towards match official(s) and member(s) of the Team Official Delegation of the opponent team. The Defendant was also involved in a melee with member(s) of the Team Official Delegation of the opponent team.	1. Mr. Alexandre Anholeto (AFC/77361/BRA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Alexandre Anholeto (AFC/77361/BRA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC15
16	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Mongolia vs. Australia on 16 September 2019	Mongolian Football Federation	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	1. Mongolian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mongolian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC16
17	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Mongolia vs. Australia on 16 September 2019	Football Federation Australia Limited	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	1. Football Federation Australia Limited is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Federation Australia Limited is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC17

18	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Tajikistan vs. Maldives on 2 October 2019	Football Association of Maldives	Arrival and Departure (Article 30, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	The Defendant failed to arrive at the venue of the match at least two (2) days prior to the first match.	<p>1. Football Association of Maldives is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 30.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual read together with the Circular of the AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers) dated 20 August 2019.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Football Association of Maldives is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20191209DC18
19	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) on 2 October 2019	Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN)	Rights protection and Ambush Marketing (Article 64, AFC Competition Operation Manual)	<p>The Defendant failed to ensure that its commercial partners and/or associated third parties did not partake in any matters which are likely to be considered as an ambush marketing-related activity or infringement of the rights of the AFC and/or Competition.</p> <p>(This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD27,500/- for violating Article 64 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20191209DC19
20	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification Central & South Zone), Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 25 October 2019	Kyrgyz Republic player, Mr. Esenaliev Aktilek (AFC/84055/KGZ)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	<p>1. Mr. Esenaliev Aktilek (AFC/84055/KGZ) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 25 October 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Esenaliev Aktilek (AFC/84055/KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Esenaliev Aktilek (AFC/84055/KGZ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20191209DC20
21	AFC Cup 2019 (Knock-out Stage), 4.25 SC (PRK) vs. Al Ahed FC (LIB) on 4 November 2019	4.25 SC (PRK) player, Mr. An Tae Song (AFC/42821/PRK)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	<p>1. Mr. An Tae Song (AFC/42821/PRK) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match 4.25 SC (PRK) vs. Al Ahed FC (LIB) on 4 November 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. An Tae Song (AFC/42821/PRK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. An Tae Song (AFC/42821/PRK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20191209DC21

22	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone), Thailand vs. Indonesia on 27 October 2019	Thailand Physiotherapist, Mr. Alexandre Anholeto (AFC/77361/BRA)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<p>1. Mr. Alexandre Anholeto (AFC/77361/BRA) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Thailand vs. Indonesia on 27 October 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Alexandre Anholeto (AFC/77361/BRA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Alexandre Anholeto (AFC/77361/BRA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20191209DC22
23	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification East Zone), Mongolia vs. Hong Kong on 24 October 2019	Hong Kong Head Coach, Mr. Choi Ip Fai (AFC/29012/HKG)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<p>1. Mr. Choi Ip Fai (AFC/29012/HKG) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Mongolia vs. Hong Kong on 24 October 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Choi Ip Fai (AFC/29012/HKG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Choi Ip Fai (AFC/29012/HKG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20191209DC23
24	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Bahrain vs. Turkmenistan on 22 September 2019	Turkmenistan player, Mr. Mammayev Vepa (AFC/136263/TKM)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Mammayev Vepa (AFC/136263/TKM) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Bahrain vs. Turkmenistan on 22 September 2019.</p> <p>2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Mammayev Vepa (AFC/136263/TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD300/- pursuant to Articles 39.5 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Mammayev Vepa (AFC/136263/TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20191209DC24
25	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification West Zone), United Arab Emirates vs. Bahrain on 16 October 2019	Bahrain Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	<p>Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.</p> <p>(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,350/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Bahrain Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20191209DC25

26	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification West Zone), Saudi Arabia vs. Lebanon on 18 October 2019	Saudi Arabian Football Federation	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Four (4) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC26
27	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification West Zone), Palestine vs. United Arab Emirates on 20 October 2019	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC27
28	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone), Cambodia vs. Myanmar on 22 October 2019	Football Federation of Cambodia	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Football Federation of Cambodia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,125/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Federation of Cambodia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC28
29	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone), Timor-Leste vs. Cambodia on 23 October 2019	Federacao Futebol Timor-Leste	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Federacao Futebol Timor-Leste is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,125/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Federacao Futebol Timor-Leste is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC29
30	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification Central & South Zone), Kyrgyz Republic vs. Turkmenistan on 24 October 2019	Football Federation of Turkmenistan	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,350/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC30
31	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification Central & South Zone), Kyrgyz Republic vs. Turkmenistan on 24 October 2019	Football Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Football Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,575/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC31

32	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification Central & South Zone), Uzbekistan vs. Tajikistan on 25 October 2019	Tajikistan Football Federation	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC32
33	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Yemen vs. Turkmenistan on 6 November 2019	Football Federation of Turkmenistan	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,580/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC33
34	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Kyrgyz Republic vs. United Arab Emirates on 8 November 2019	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,625/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC34
35	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Cambodia vs. Thailand on 8 November 2019	The Football Association of Thailand	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC35
36	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Kyrgyz Republic vs. Nepal on 10 November 2019	Football Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Football Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,625/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC36
37	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Saudi Arabia vs. Uzbekistan on 10 November 2019	Uzbekistan Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Seven (7) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,730/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20191209DC37

38	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) on 9 November 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment. 	20191209DC38
39	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification Central & South Zone), Tajikistan vs. Nepal on 23 October 2019	All Nepal Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. All Nepal Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. All Nepal Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment. 	20191209DC39